
  

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Baker, Fenton (Vice-

Chair), Hollyer, Orrell, Musson, Norman, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 14 March 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting during 
consideration of agenda item 5 on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to ongoing negotiations with Trade Unions. This 
information is classed as exempt under Paragraphs 4 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. 
 



 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 
January 2022. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The deadline 
for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on Thursday 10 March 
2022. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
 Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts . During coronavirus, we've made some 
changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Review of the Organisational Development Plan  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

This report provides Members of this Committee with an update on 
the Organisational Development Plan (OD Plan) which supports the 
Council Plan (2019-2023) and the Recovery and Renewal Plan 
(2020). 
 

6. Digital Inclusion & Engagement Update  (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

This report and presentation at Annex A provides an update for 
committee members in relation to Digital Inclusion.   
 

7. Council Motions Update  (Pages 47 - 72) 
 

This report provides information on approved Council motions from 
May 2021. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
8. Work Plan 2021/22  (Pages 73 - 74) 

 

To consider the Work Plan for 2021/22. 
 

9. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Jane Meller 
Telephone: (01904) 555209 
E-mail: jane.meller@york.gov.uk 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 10 January 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Hollyer, 
Musson, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Rowley 
and Wann (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 
In light of the changing circumstances around the Covid-19 
pandemic, this meeting was held remotely. Scrutiny Committees 
are not decision making meetings.  Therefore the outcomes 
recorded in these minutes are not subject to approval by the 
Chief Operating Officer under his emergency delegated powers. 

 
The Chair noted that Cllr Baker was absent and had been 
substituted by Cllr Wann.  He reiterated the statement that he 
had made at previous meetings and recorded his unease that 
substitutes had been used, he believed, against the spirit and 
purpose of the legislation. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair invited Members to 
declare any personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which 
they had not already included in their standing register of 
interests. 
 
None were declared.  
 
 

48. MINUTES  
 
The Chair requested a correction to the voting record for the 
recommendations contained within the minutes for the meeting 
of 08 November 2021. 
 
He also noted that the information requested at the December 
meeting had been provided. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 08 November 2021 and 13 December 2021 
be approved, subject to the correction above, as a 
correct record to be signed by the Chair at a later 
date. 

 
 

49. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

50. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update and presentation from 
the Assistant Director of Public Health on the latest figures and 
information relation to the impact of the Covid virus around the 
city.  She highlighted the following: 

 The case numbers in York were following UK trends, with 
a validated rate of 1800 cases per 100,000. Rates were 
highest in the 30-50 age and the over 60’s rates were 
twice as high as the previous peak. Most cases were the 
Omicron variant. 

 Over 60’s had a good uptake of the vaccine but there had 
been a low uptake of the vaccine in younger age groups 
not in a University setting. 

 The death rate had not increased in line with the 
increased number of Covid cases.  Care homes with 
positive cases had not seen an increase in hospital 
admissions or deaths.  Homes with positive cases had 
been closed to admissions, this had led to fewer hospital 
discharges. 

 The council’s contact tracing had a good success rate and 
overall, York had one of the lowest Covid rates in the 
region. 

 
The Director of Customer and Communities then gave a brief 
verbal update regarding staffing and services across the 
council.  She highlighted the following: 

 Staff sickness was at 7% of the workforce, with 2-3% 
being Covid. This equated to 173 staff absent through 
sickness, 54 of them Covid related.  There were also 
another 20 staff who had tested positive but were well 
enough to work from home. 

Page 2



 Building and Housing Services had over 10% sickness 
with approximately one third of the absences due to 
Covid. 

 The council had a business continuity system in place and 
had been able to ensure staff could safely work from 
home wherever possible.  It had also been possible to 
redeploy staff to cover essential services and skills and 
knowledge were being reutilised from the first wave of the 
pandemic. 

 The council had been working with partners across the 
city, for example with CVS and volunteers to support the 
vaccination programme. 

 
Both Officers then responded to a range of questions around 
staff welfare, information on Covid hospitalisations, the call 
centre operations, lateral flow test availability and hospital 
staffing levels.  
Due to connectivity problems, the Assistant Director of Public 
Health dropped out of the call for a few minutes.  The Chair 
therefore asked Members to send him written questions which 
would then be passed to the Officer to respond to. 
 
Members requested more information on the numbers of council 
staff with long Covid and the support available to them.  They 
also asked for more information regarding the plans to improve 
recruitment at the council.  The Chair suggested to Officers that 
this should be brought to the next Committee meeting in 
February. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the update from the Director of Public Health 
be noted. 

ii. That the additional information requested by 
Members be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
Reason: 
 
 To keep the Committee informed of the impact of the 

pandemic across the city and to provide information 
to Members on matters within the remit of the 
Committee. 

 
 

Page 3



 
51. WORK PLAN  

 
Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering 
the next meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the 
other Scrutiny Committees up until 28 February 2022. 
 
The Chair noted that the Call In item was from 2021 and should 
not have been on the plan. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:  

To ensure that the Committee has a planned 
programme of work in place and an overview of the 
other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.29 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  
 

   

Customer And Corporate Services Scrutiny  
Management Committee  

14th March 2022  

 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer and  
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development  
 

Review of the Organisational Development Plan  

Summary 

1. This report provides Members of this Committee with an update on 
the Organisational Development Plan (OD Plan) which supports the 
Council Plan (2019-2023) and the Recovery and Renewal Plan 
(2020). 

 
2. Members are requested to note the update (progress under the key 

themes is attached at Annex 1) and a revised action plan is attached 
at Annex 2.  The action plan forms a large proportion of the work that 
HR will prioritise in their service plan. 

 
3. The OD plan also links closely with the Council Values, and it is 

proposed that the Values are promoted again and embedded into the 
everyday work.     

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Members are invited to   
 

a. note the progress made on the former OD plan (Annex 1)  
b. note the new OD Plan and action for the next 12 months as outline 

in paragraphs 8 to 10 and Annex 2  
c. note the lead sponsors for the OD Plan themes (paragraph 15) 
d. note that engagement of the OD plan is the start of a new journey 

for developing our workforce as we operate under different 
constraints and new challenges. 

e. note that communications with managers will be created for them 
to take ownership of the OD Plan and embed the key actions and 
new ways of working into their teams (paragraph 20) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



f. consider the contribution that they can make to the OD plan 
(paragraph 21) 

 
5. The above recommendations all contribute to the effective delivery of 

a resilient, skilled and capable workforce to deliver the Council Plan. 
 
Background  

 
6. The key themes of the OD Plan are; 

 
a. Strong Leadership  
b. Engaged Staff 
c. Embed a performance culture  
d. Adjust to new ways of working  
e. Improve skills and knowledge   
f. Encourage staff retention and recognition    
g. Improve health and wellbeing  

 
7. Despite that the Recovery and Renewal plan was written in 2020 and 

focusing on leading the Council out of the pandemic, the pandemic 
and associated restrictions extended far longer than anticipated.  
However, there are now renewed energies to the road to ‘normal’ and 
a ‘new normal’ is developing as most restrictions have now lifted with 
the remaining measures due to end on 1st April. 
 

8. Progress to date on the action plan activities vary, some action points 
have not been progressed, however, there has been some excellent 
work undertaken across the key themes in addition to the ongoing 
reactive response to the changing COVID implications which have 
impacted on our workforce.  
 

9. There are also some actions in the plan which are no longer relevant 
or are no longer viable.  The original plan has been reviewed and 
given the passage of time, a new plan has been created which looks 
at the next 12 months priorities (Annex 2).    

 
10. These incorporate the comments that the new Head of HR and OD 

has collated as part of speaking with the leadership team and 
Councillors to identify workforce improvements, understand how new 
ways of working can fit with future service plans, what would a 
suitable workforce look like and what skills do they need to achieve 
the agreed outcomes. Many of these aspects will also be weaved into 
the HR Service Plan with measurable outcomes.   

Page 6



 
Narrative on Progress Made  
  
11. It can be said, that what has been achieved as a workforce in the 

last 24 months during the pandemic period is incredible.  The rate of 
change and decision making has been fast, and the workforce have 
shown resilience and supported each other through an 
unprecedented change programme that has not failed to touch 
anyone both on a work and personal level in some form. 

 
12. It is this energy that needs to continue alongside the development 

and the drive for continuous improvement, to achieve the objectives 
of the OD Plan whilst also being mindful of resources and capacity. 

 
The Council Values 
 
13. The Council values are still relevant and just need reinforcing into 

everyday working practices and discussions.  HR will lead on this and 
is an action in the revised plan for the next 12 months.  The relaunch 
can take into account the new ways of working and give managers 
the tools to start conversations in teams around the values as well as 
the expected behaviours.   
 

Corporate Management Team Role in Promoting and Championing 
the OD Plan  
 
14. CMT are key to keeping the OD plan alive will regularly update 

their DMTs/ SLTs around the key themes with guided discussions.  
The Leading Together group of Heads of Service are also key to 
keeping priorities on track.   
 

15. For each of the themes of the Plan, a Lead sponsor at CMT level 
is identified as follows; 

 

OD Plan Theme  CMT Sponsor 

Strong Leadership  Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 

Engaged Staff Claire Foale – AD Policy and Strategy  

Embed a performance 
culture 

Janie Berry – Director of Gov. & 
Monitoring Officer and Debbie Mitchell – 
Chief Finance Officer 

Adjust to new ways of 
working 

Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Customer 
and Communities 

Page 7



Improve skills and 
knowledge   

Neil Ferris - Corporate Director of Place 

Encourage staff retention 
and recognition    

Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director of 
Adults and Integration and Corporate 
Director of Children’s Services  

Improve health and 
wellbeing 

Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health 

 
16. Theme sponsors above, will have regular meetings with COO and 

HoHR and set clear next steps for all CMT members to cascade 
within their directorates.    
 

Manager’s role  
 
17. To deliver the Council plan, the OD Plan and Values need to be 

owned by managers and employees at all levels.  We need to be 
serious about delivering the outcomes of the OD Plan and to do this 
employees and managers need the tools, resources and support 
available to respond to change and service requirements.   

 
18. The best way we can equip our workforce with the relevant tools is 

to engage with them in how to address concerns and have a shared 
commitment to achieve a quality service within the parameters of our 
resources and capacity.   

 
19. All employees need to be honest about services and the work that 

they deliver and seek improvement on an ongoing basis.  
Engagement is key to this and this ca
[...]
re ICT intervention and considerations 
Property – there are no known property implications, those projects 
such as the working as one already have an established engagement 
and consultation process where any of the Council’s estates are 
impacted. 
Other – there are no other implications identified to note  

 
Risk Management 

 
23. There are no known risk implications associated with the 

recommendations in this report.  
 

  

Page 9



Contact Details: 
 
Author: 

Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Whiting   

Head of HR and OD  

Corporate Services  
 
helen.whiting@york.gov.uk  
 

Ian Floyd   

Chief Operating Officer  
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 
Date 2/3/2022 

 

 
    

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Yes  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 Background Papers: 
 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 14/6/2021 (Item 5) 
 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s150263/Organisational%20D
evelopment%20Report%20-%20Internal.html?CT=2  
 
Annexes  
Annex 1 - Summary of OD Plan Achievements by Theme (Private 

Document) 

Annex 2 – Revised Organisational Development Plan (Private 
document) 
 
Abbreviations  
 
HR – Human Resources 
OD – Organisational Development  
CMT – Corporate Management Team 
HHR&OD – Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development  
COO – Chief Operating Officer  

Page 10

mailto:helen.whiting@york.gov.uk
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s150263/Organisational%20Development%20Report%20-%20Internal.html?CT=2
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s150263/Organisational%20Development%20Report%20-%20Internal.html?CT=2


Document is Restricted

Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
  

14th March 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 

 

Digital Inclusion & Engagement Update 

(As part of External Organisational Development) 

Summary 

1. This report and presentation at Annex A provides an update for 
committee members in relation to Digital Inclusion.  Members are also 
asked to discuss other areas which may come under External 
Organisation Development for future reporting and review. 

Background 

2. At its meeting on 1st November 2021 this committee agreed for officers to 
bring a regular update on Digital Inclusion activity in the council and with 
partners.  This report in the form of the attached presentation looks at 
one element of digital inclusion and partnership working – the IT Reuse 
Scheme, a general update on connectivity and follow-up information on 
the following topics requested by members at its meeting on 1st 
November 2021: 

 further information around the feasibility of providing free wifi 
access in areas of high social housing; 

 if My Account is not delivering a mechanism by which the council 
can have a dialogue online with residents – how is this taking 
place? 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 

Consultation  

3. This report forms part of an update report and consultation with scrutiny 
to inform its future work plans. 

Options  

4. Members can choose to simply note the report or note it and develop 
thoughts for further scrutiny enquiries or reports. 

 
Analysis 

 
5. There is no analysis as there is no formal council decision to be made on 

the content of the report. 
 

Council Plan 
 

6. Any recommendations resulting from related scrutiny reviews in this area 
will contribute to the following Council Plan priorities: 

 

 good health and wellbeing 

 well paid jobs and an inclusive economy 

 a better start for children and young people 

 creating home
[...]

Each of 10 workstreams (now including the IT reuse 

scheme)will have an action plan to be taken forward by a 

lead supported by several others. 

• 100% Digital York Partnership Steering Group

Will be formed from the Workstream leads. The Steering 

Group will meet quarterly when leads will have chance to 

report on progress against the Action Plan.

• The wider 100% Digital York Partnership will meet at least   

twice a  year to update, share and discuss, and also to 

widen the partnership to all who want to make digital 

technology and skills accessible and available to all. 

P
age 29



Working together to improve and make a difference

Other Partnership Activity

• The post of Digital Co-ordinator will work across 

all workstreams to support with consistency,

• Live Well York website to have a presence for 100% 

Digital York - one place where professionals will be 

able to access information about support, 

information, volunteer network as they are 

developed. Alsoprovide signposting for anyone 

looking for support for a group or individual

P
age 30



Working together to improve and make a difference

IT ReUse Scheme

• The IT ReUse scheme was formed to tackle digital exclusion and 

bridge the digital divide in the city. The City of York Council, The 

Community Furniture Store, Changing Lives and Age UK York 

formed a partnership to provide access to free computers and 

tablets to those most in need.

• Owning a laptop, desktop, tablet or smartphone boosts digital 

competence and confidence through choice and flexibility.

• Multi-partner commercial, public and charity sector action is 

necessary for effectively ending the digital divide.

P
age 31



Working together to improve and make a difference

IT Reuse Scheme

P
age 32



Working together to improve and make a difference

IT Reuse Scheme: Impact

P
age 33



Working together to improve and make a difference

IT Reuse Scheme : How it works

P
age 34



Working together to improve 
[...]
ntly working with BDUK on the latter 

stages of the associated funding process through the 

RGVS (Rural Gigabit Voucher Scheme)

P
age 41



Working together to improve and make a difference

Free Wifi Expansion 

Potential Considerations

• New Social Housing Development Schemes 

• Existing/Established Social Housing Areas

P
age 42



Working together to improve and make a difference

Engagement with Residents Online
CYC uses social media to engage audiences for a 

variety of reasons:

To make democracy open and 

more accessible
To reinforce our values

To share the latest updates 

during a crisis and signpost 

support

To share information about 

roadworks, events and 

activities and to prompt action 

or behaviour change

P
age 43



Working together to improve and make a difference

CYC social media presence

We have a strong and trusted social media 

presence with a large number of followers:

Social media CYC followers

Twitter 47.8k

Facebook 15k

Instagram 3.1k

Linked-in 8.3k

Followers, reach and advocacy were increased through partnership working 

during the pandemic and has continued throughout the recent flooding and.

We recognise that social is not the answer for everyone and as a result, blend 

on and offline engagement tactics to encourage as many people as possible 

to be involved, for example, Our Big Conversation focus groups to reach 

unheard voices.

P
age 44



Working together to improve and make a difference

Online CYC Web Statistics

• There were 7,423,847 pageviews of the CYC website between March 1, 

2021 and February 28, 2022, compared to 7,406,421 between March 1 

2020 and February 28, 2021 - a rise of 0.24%.

• In the same periods the CYC home page had 430,882 page views (in 2020-

21) compared to 530,213 page views (in 2021-2022), an increase of 

23.05%. Whereas, page views of the /coronavirus have dropped by 87% 

(55,987 v 430,322 – perhaps reflective of the pandemic situation easing 

overall).

P
age 45



Working together to improve and make a difference

Items for Scrutiny consideration?

• Continue to receive periodic reports on the digital 

inclusion partnership, its work and impact to assess 

whether excluded groups are being reached and their 

needs met around eg connectivity, skills and social 

interaction.

• Anything further on online resident engagement?

• Other External Organisation Development areas 

for review?

P
age 46



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management  Committee 
 

14 March 2022 

Report of the Director of Governance 
 

Monitoring and Tracking of Approved Council Motions 

Summary 

1. This report provides information on approved Council motions from May 
2021, when this Committee considered an initial update from October 
2018.  At that meeting, the Committee decided to receive a regular update 
on progress against Council motions for monitoring purposes, preferably 
bi-annual.   

 Background 

2. At its meeting in May 2021, the Committee was concerned to ensure a 
transparent and regular monitoring process was in place in relation to 
approved Council motions.  In considering the options before it at that 
time, it decided to ask Council Management Team to continue with its 
monitoring arrangements to ensure delivery of any agreed Council 
actions and as a further layer of public transparency informed the 
Executive that this Committee would be well placed to receive a periodic 
monitoring report to monitor progress, not dissimilar to the way Scrutiny 
Committees monitored implementation of approved scrutiny review 
recommendations.  The Committee indicated a preference to receive a 
bi-annual update report, the first of which is provided to this meeting. 

3. Annex A to this report provides the same information given to the May 
meeting of this Committee and also includes details of motions approved 
by Full Council since that time and shows progress against 
implementation of any agreed actions.  

Analysi
[...]
embers are asked to consider Annex A to this report and provide any 
necessary feedback or comments on either the monitoring process or in 
relation to specific motions and actions listed. 

Reason: To ensure that processes for monitoring and implementing 
approved Council motion resolutions remain sufficiently 
robust. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic, Democratic 
& Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. (01904) 551030 

Janie Berry 
Director of Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Report Approved  Date  25 February 2022 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes:  
Annex A – Council Motions ‘Live’ 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
Council Motions  

 

Date Title Motion & Resolutions Lead Officer / 
Executive Member 

Actions taken 

19/12/2019 A Healthier Greener 
York 

Council Resolved: 
To request that Members & Officers work closely, collaboratively, and 
constructively to achieve meaningful, measurable & significant change to 
our city’s carbon emissions within the term of this current 
administration; 

Claire Foale / 
Shaun Gibbons 

 
Cllr P Widdowson 

In progress. York climate change 
strategy is in development and 
scheduled for publication in July. 
Between 2018 and 2019, York’s carbon 
emissions reduced by 32,000tCO2e.  
 
As a council, we have reduced our 
emissions by 60% since 2018/19 
through initiatives such as switching 
our energy to a renewable tariff and 
our fleet electrification programme. 
 

To work across political parties to build a city-wide consensus around 
reducing & removing unnecessary car journeys throughout the city; 

James Gilchrist / 
Cllr D’Agorne 

Work in progress relating to LTP4 and 
full Council have since established a 
cross Party working group. 

To prioritise establishing walking, cycling & public tran
[...]
  

HASC 30/03/2022 Forum 1) Public Health in York Update  

2) Covid19 Update 

Call In 04/04/2022     

CSMC 11/04/2022 Committee Cancelled - use for HCS Com 

Slot as below? 

CC 12/04/2022 Committee 1) Transport model and how to 

use it to explore carbon 

reduction 

issues Part 2 

2) LTP4 delivery plan (possible 

Joint Scrutiny topic) 

3) The Terms of Reference of 

the Climate Commission Review 

(TBC)  

4) Programme of activities 

Com. Slot 13/04/2022   HMO referral TBC - DATE TBC 

CEC 13/04/2022 Committee 1) Finance & Performance 

Monitor Quarter 3 

2) Update on the Profile of 

Children and Young People in 

Care  

3) Make It York update regarding 

cultural activities  

HCS 19/04/2022   1) Safer York Partnership Bi-

Annual report 

E&P 26/04/2022   1) Q3 Finance Monitor 

HASC 20/04/2022 Committee 1) City Response to Covid 19 

Update  

2) Integrated Care Service (ICS) 

Governance Update  

Page 73 Agenda Item 8



Work Plan 

Scrutiny 

Area 

Meeting 

Date 

Meeting 

Type 
Agenda 

CEC 03/05/2022 Committee 1) School Holiday Food Task 

Group 

2) Children & Young People 

Mental Health Task Group 

Call In 09/05/2022     

Com. Slot 17/05/2022 Joint CEC 

/ HASC 

1) Autism Strategy 

CSMC 23/05/2022 Committee 1) Capital Programme Update 

inc any York Central Updates 

2) Legal Services Restructure & 

Governance Arrangements 

Update 

3) Ethical Asset Disposal Policy 

Update 

 

Consider: St George's Field 

MSCP? 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review of the Organisational Development Plan
	Annex 1 - OD Plan Achievements (Private Doc)
	Annex 2 - OD Plan (Private Doc)

	6 Digital Inclusion & Engagement Update
	Digital Inclusion Update Presentation

	7 Council Motions Update
	Annex1 Council Motions Master 010322

	8 Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 14 March 2022 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Pearson, 
Rowley and Wann (Substitute for Cllr Baker) 

Apologies Councillors Baker and Orrell 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any 
personal, pecuniary or prejudicial interests, which they had not 
already included in their standing register of interests. 
 
The Chair stated that he had a possible personal interest in item 6, 
as his Mother may be part of the steering group for Digital 
Inclusion. 
 

53. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of agenda item 
5 on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to ongoing negotiations with Trade 
Unions. This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 4 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
To accommodate the exclusion of the press and public, it was 
agreed to move item 5 to the end of the agenda. 
 

54. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Customer and Corporate 

Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 
10 January 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 



55. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

56. DIGITAL INCLUSION & ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Head of ICT gave an update to Members on Digital Inclusion 
and Engagement.  The presentation at the Annex of the report 
provided an update for Members on the new governance 
arrangements for the digital inclusion partnership, the IT Reuse 
Scheme and its impact in the first year of operation and 
Connectivity. He noted the following: 

 The Communications Team recognised the need to blend on 
and offline engagements methods to encourage as many 
people as possible to be involved.  

 Members were asked to consider other areas for future 
reporting and review that were not already covered by other 
Committees. 

 The ICT team as working with colleagues in Housing to 
ensure connectivity in open play areas in new housing 
developments and that they have built in connection to the 
free WiFi service.  To extend this to existing social housing 
areas, the Committee would need to consider the costs and 
the best way to proceed for providing existing community 
spaces with WiFi access. 

 
The Officer responded to a number of questions concerning the IT 
Reuse Scheme, free WiFi in areas of social housing, the roll out of 
the digital ResPark scheme, the Digital York steering group and 
email communications with residents. 
 
Data on the age and location of recipients for the IT reuse scheme 
and information concerning the ease of use for the digital ResPark 
web pages was to be provided to Members after the meeting. 
 
The Chair noted that following discussions with the Director of 
Customer and Communities, the next update would include more 
emphasis on financial inclusion. 
 
Resolved:   That the update be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 



57. COUNCIL MOTIONS UPDATE  
 
The Head of Civic, Democratic and Scrutiny Services presented 
the first bi-annual Motions Update to Members.     
 
The Monitoring Officer responded to questions regarding the 
actions of Executive Members and Officers following a motion 
having been passed by Council. 
 
Resolved:     

i. That the update be noted.  
ii. To remove completed Motions from the report 

for future reporting. 
 
Reasons: 

i. To keep Members up to date with the progress 
of Motions. 

ii. To better track the progress of live Motions. 
 
 
 

58. WORK PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members considered the corporate scrutiny work plan covering the 
next meeting of this Committee and the meetings of the other 
Scrutiny Committees up until 31 May 2022. 
 
The Chair updated Members with the planned changes to the 
pattern and focus of scrutiny meeting dates for the next municipal 
year.   
 
Resolved:   That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned 

programme of work in place and an overview of 
the other Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 

59. REVIEW OF THE ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN  
 
Members considered a report from the Head of HR and OD 
Corporate Services which updated them on the Organisational 
Development Plan (OD Plan) which supported the Council Plan 
(2019-2023) and the Recovery and Renewal Plan (2020). 
 



In the public session, the Officer responded to a range of questions 
covering measuring the success of the plan, retention and 
recognition, how Sponsors would work together and the impact of 
Covid. 
 
At 18:24 the meeting moved into private session, in accordance 
with the decision in Minute 53 to allow for Members to question 
Officers on the exempt Annex. 
 
[19:00 Cllrs Rowley and Pearson left the meeting] 
 
 
Resolved:    That  
 

i. the update be noted; 
ii. a further update be received in 6 months time; 

and 
iii. Officers be asked to give further consideration to 

any implications which may arise as a result of 
Microsoft Teams becoming the main tool for 
electronic communications within the Council. 

    
 
Reason:  To keep Members updated with the     

Organisational Development Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.19 pm]. 


